

136 19.03
akb 2025
 Ct. No. 237

C.R.R. 852 of 2023
Soumi Das & Anr.
Vs.
State of West Bengal & Anr.

Mr. Tapas Kumar Ghosh
Mr. Tanmay Chowdhury ...For the Petitioners

Ms. Anasuya Sinha
Ms. Madhumita Basak ...For the State

Affidavit-of-service filed on behalf of the petitioners is taken on record. Private opposite party is not represented.

On the basis of the prayer made on behalf of the petitioners and the State, let the present application be tagged with the application, being CRR 854 of 2023.

Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners is directed to hand over a copy of the application upon the learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the State, who in turn will send it to the Officer-in-Charge, Durgapur Police Station, to cause it served upon the private opposite party and submit a report on the returnable date.

Let both the matter appear under the heading 'Contested Application' in the monthly list of April, 2025.

(Dr. Ajoy Kumar Mukherjee, J.)